
 
 

 
 
 
20 October 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton and Singleton  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 25 October 2017 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- FOOD LOUNGE  (Pages 1 - 60) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
  
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- Food 
Lounge 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- Food Lounge 
 
 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: LICENSING PANEL 
 

Relevant Officer: Mark Marshall, Head of Licensing Service 

Date of Meeting : 
 

25 October 2017 

 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES – FOOD LOUNGE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 
 

To consider four Temporary Event Notices submitted by Wasiu Salau in respect of  
events taking place 27-28 October 2017, 3-4 November 2017, 10-11 November 2017, 
17-18 November 2017. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

The panel is requested to consider the objection and determine whether to allow the 
events to go ahead or issue a counter notice(s). 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

An objection has been received therefore there must be a hearing to consider 
whether to issue a counter notice. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

On 9 October 2017 the Licensing Service was served with temporary event notices on 
behalf of Food Lounge, 22 Market Street Blackpool. This notice relates to the 
provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 05.00 hours on the following dates  27-28 
October 2017, 3-4 November 2017, 10-11 November 2017, 17-18 November 2017. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Police have objected to the events taking place on the ground of preventing 
crime and disorder. A hearing is therefore required to determine whether a counter 
notice should be issued to prevent the event from taking place. A copy of the 
objection is attached at Appendix 4b. 
 
Local policy considerations 
None. 
 
National policy considerations 
Section 7 – Temporary Event Notices is relevant 
The system of permitted temporary activities is intended to be a light touch process 
where notice is given by the premises user that they intend to carry out specified 
activities. The police and environmental health team have three working days to 
object to the notice on the basis of any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Observations 
 
The late TEN referred to in the police objection is not for consideration by the panel 
today. Due to the short timescales involved where an objection is received to a late 
TEN the notice is automatically rejected without the need for a hearing. 
 
At the hearing the panel can either let the events go ahead or serve a counter notice 
to prevent the event going ahead or after considering the representations.  The panel 
cannot add existing conditions from the premises licence because there is no 
premises licence. 
 

4.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.5 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 4a: Temporary Event Notices 
Appendix 4b: Objection from Lancashire Constabulary 
 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 None. 

Page 2



 
9.0 Financial considerations: 

 
9.1 
 

None. 
 
 

  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- FOOD LOUNGE
	Appendix 4a Temporary Event Notices
	Appendix 4b Objection from Lancashire Constabulary






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys Hutton Singleton  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Mike Caveney, Assistant Head of Legal  
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of ten minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- FOOD LOUNGE 
 
The Licensing Panel considered  number of Temporary Event Notices submitted by Wasiu 
Salau in respect of  events taking place 27-28 October 2017, 3-4 November 2017, 10-11 
November 2017, 17-18 November 2017 at the Food Lounge, 22 Market Street. The 
notices proposed on all occasions allowing the sale of Late Night Refreshment between 
11pm and 5am on the dates as applied for. 
 
Mr Salau was in attendance and outlined his application. He explained that he understood 
the police concerns but emphasised that he would be a new operator of the premises. In 
response to questions Mr Salau explained that he had reached an agreement to purchase 
the business and have the lease reassigned from Mr Awadi but this had not yet take 
place. 
 
Sgt Helen Parkinson was in attendance from Lancashire Constabulary and made 
representations to the Licensing Panel. She highlighted the significant concerns regarding 
crime and disorder which had led to the revocation of the previous Premises Licence. She 
explained that while the police’s concerns were most acute regarding the conduct of Mr 
Awadi they were not satisfied that he was no longer involved in the premises. She also 
highlighted that in the absence of a Premises Licence no conditions could be imposed on 
the Temporary Event Notices if granted.  
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

The Licensing Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by all parties. It 
concluded that the issues regarding crime and disorder where still relevant with the 
premises and that the application should be refused.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To issue Counter Notice to not allow the Temporary Event Notices in respect of 27-28 
October 2017, 3-4 November 2017, 10-11 November 2017, 17-18 November 2017 at the 
Food Lounge, 22 Market Street 
 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended10.55 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


